OTPERE	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Offic
( NOV 2 6 2001 ) 1019	03242 N. 2601
To the Hon. Commission of Patentate Trademarks: Please r	ecord the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Fairthorne Marine Limited         Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No         3. Nature of conveyance:         [X] Assignment [] Merger         [] Change of Name [] Other         [] Security Agreement         Execution Date: August 15, 2001         4. Application number(s) or patent (numbers):         If this document is being filed together with a new	Name: Maxwell Winches Limited Street Address: Level 18 West Plaza 103 Albert Street Auckland, New Zealand application, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s). 5,402,985 D330,962
A. Patent Application No(s).	5,402,985
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No(s).</li> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ul>	5,402,985 D330,962
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspon-</li> </ol>	5,402,985 D330,962 Additional numbers attached? [ ] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspon- dence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No. 000466 YOUNG & THOMPSON Second Floor 745 South 23rd Street	5,402,985         D330,962         Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No         6. Total number of applications and patents involved:         2         7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 80         [] Enclosed         [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account         8. Deposit Account No. 25-0120 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit

11/28/2001 LNUELLER 00000073 250120 5402985

60.00 CH

01 FC:581

PATENT REEL: 012312 FRAME: 0839

## ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT made this 15<sup>th</sup> day

15th day of August

2001

**BETWEEN** Fairthorne Marine Limited, a New Zealand company, c/- Staples Rodway Ltd, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor, Tower Centre, 45 Queen Street, Auckland, (formerly Maxwell Winches Limited of 65 View Road, Glenfield, Auckland), (hereinafter called "the Vendor") of the one part,

**AND** Maxwell Winches Limited, a New Zealand company, of Level 18 West Plaza, 103 Albert Street, Auckland, (hereinafter referred to as "the Purchaser") of the other part.

## WHEREAS:

The Vendor is the proprietor of the following patents as set out in the schedule below:

The Vendor has agreed to assign to the purchaser the patents and any benefits relating thereto to the purchaser.

## NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

That in consideration of the foregoing and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1:00) now paid to the Vendor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Vendor hereby assigns to the purchaser any and all rights, title and interest in the patents, and any benefits relating thereto, including the right to claim priority therefrom, TO HOLD ABSOLUTELY.

That the Vendor will execute at the request and expense of the purchaser any and all documents necessary for the recordal of the purchaser as the proprietor of the patents.

Number	Title	Status
5,402,985	Improvements in or relating to rope winches	Sealed
Des. 330,962	Winch Housing Cover	Sealed

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this assignment the day and year first above written.

Signed on behalf of the said Fairthorne Marine Limited in the presence of:	) ) )
Witness: Occupation:	Edward John Hasman
Address:	) ) )
Signed on behalf of the said Maxwell Winches Limited in the presence of:	) ) ) )
Witness:	Rigers (Director) Richard Fyers
Address:	

105303fUSPatassign.801.doc / HC00E660NZA / HC

RECORDED: 11/26/2001

## PATENT REEL: 012312 FRAME: 0840